Enertronica Santerno S.p.A.
Via della Concia, 7 - 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) Italy
Tel. +39 0542 489711    –   Fax +39 0542 489722
www.santerno.com - info@santerno.com
- 15G0078B110 -
Profibus Module
INSTRUCTIONS
For ASAC-0/ASAC-1/ASAB

0 Reserved
1 Product information 0 to 7 Reserved
  8 to 15 Product type code:
4 = Compact soft starter
9 = Advanced soft starter
2 Starter state 0 to 3 1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping (including braking)
5 = Not ready (restart delay, restart
temperature check)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  4 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  5 1 = Current exceeds FLC
  6 0 = Uninitialised
1 = Initialised
  7 1 = Communication error between device and
soft starter
  8 to 15 See Trip Codes on page 10
8
Profibus Module   Operation
Data
Request
Number
Description Bits Details
3 Motor current 0 to 7 Average rms current across all three phases
(low byte)
  8 to 15 Average rms current across all three phases
(high byte)
4 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor 1 thermal model (%)
  8 to 15 Motor 2 thermal model (%)
5  0 to 7 100% = power factor of 1
  8 to 15 Reserved
6 Power (kW) 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 15 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get W
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get W
2 = Power (kW)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kW
7 Power (kVA) 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 15 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get VA
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get VA
2 = Power (kVA)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kVA
8 Reserved
9 Current 0 to 13 Phase 1 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
10 Current 0 to 13 Phase 2 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
11 Current 0 to 13 Phase 3 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
12 Reserved
13 Reserved
14 Reserved
15 Version 0 to 7 Software minor revision number
  8 to 15 Software major revision number
16 Digital input state  For all inputs, 0 = open, 1 = closed (shorted)
  0 Start/Stop
  1 Reserved
  2 Reset
  3 Input A
  4 to 15 Reserved
NOTE
For models 0053B and smaller this value, the current reported via communications
registers is 10 times greater than the actual value.
User Manual  9
Operation  Profibus Module
8.4 Trip Codes